

No. 05-7664

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

REYMUNDO TOLEDO-FLORES, *Petitioner*,
v.
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Respondent*.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF THE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF FEDERAL DEFENDERS
AND FAMILIES AGAINST MANDATORY MINIMUMS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF FEDERAL DEFENDERS Frances H. Pratt, Co-Chair, Amicus Committee	Henry J. Bemporad Deputy Federal Public Defender <i>Counsel of Record</i> Office of the Federal Public Defender, W.D. Texas
FAMILIES AGAINST MANDATORY MINIMUMS Mary Price, General Counsel	727 East Durango Blvd, B-207 San Antonio, TX 78206-1278 Telephone: (210) 472-6700
	Michael C. Holley Research and Writing Attorney Office of the Federal Public Defender, M.D. Tennessee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Question Presented... i

Table of Authorities... iv

Interest of *Amici Curiae*... 1

Introduction and Summary of Argument... 3

Argument... 5

 Any Ambiguity in the Statute Must Be Resolved in
 the Petitioner’s Favor Using the Rule of Lenity... 5

 A. Section 924(c)’s term “drug trafficking crime”
 has a long and troublesome history of inconsis-
 tent interpretation. 5

 1. The Government-fostered interpretive split
 7

 2. The consequences of the entrenched immi-
 gration/criminal split. 9

 3. The trend towards textualism and leniency
 11

 B. The rule of lenity and its underlying principles
 11

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. The roots of the venerable rule.	12
2. The rule’s purposes in modern criminal jurisprudence.	15
C. By its own actions, the Government has effect- ively conceded that its current interpretation is not clear enough to survive application of the rule of lenity.	18
D. The Government’s interpretation subverts the rule of lenity and its underlying principles. . . .	21
1. The Court should avoid an interpretation of a criminal statute harsher than that grasped by commonsense.	21
2. The Court should avoid relying on general policy statements to support an interpre- tation that is harsher than clearly required by the statute.	22
E. The rule of lenity should have restrained courts from adopting the State Felony Approach.	24
Conclusion.	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Aguirre v. INS, 79 F.3d 315 (2d Cir. 1996) 7

Bifulco v. United States, 447 U.S. 381 (1980) 24

Bryan v. United States, 524 U.S. 184 (1998) 17

Castillo v. United States, 530 U.S. 120 (2000) 1

Cazarez-Gutierrez v. Ashcroft, 382 F.3d 905
 (9th Cir. 2004) 11

Commissioner v. Acker, 361 U.S. 87 (1959) 12

Connally v. General Constr. Co., 269 U.S. 385
 (1926) 12

Crandon v. United States, 494 U.S. 152 (1990)
 16, 17, 22

Dodd v. United States, 545 U.S. 353 (2005) 1

Gerbier v. Holmes, 280 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2002) . . . 11, 18

Gonzales-Gomez v. Achim, 441 F.3d 532
 (7th Cir. 2006) 11, 18

Hallet v. Jenks, 7 U.S. 210 (1805) 21

Hughey v. United States, 495 U.S. 411 (1990) . . . 16, 22

In re L- G-, 21 I. & N. Dec. 89 (BIA 1995) 7, 8, 19

INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca, 480 U.S. 421 (1987) 19

Leocal v. Ashcroft, 543 U.S. 1 (2004) 8, 19

Liao v. Rabbett, 398 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 2005) 11

Lopez v. Gonzales, 417 F.3d 934 (8th Cir. 2005),
cert. granted, 126 S. Ct. 1651 (2006) 2, 11

Massaro v. United States, 538 U.S. 500 (2003) 1

Matter of Barrett, 20 I. & N. Dec. 171 (BIA 1990) 7

Matter of Davis, 20 I. & N. Dec. 536 (BIA 1992) 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

Matter of Hernandez-Casillas, 20 I. & N.
 Dec. 262 (A.G. 1991). 7

McBoyle v. United States, 283 U.S. 25 (1931)
 14, 15, 16, 20

Moskal v. United States, 498 U.S. 103 (1990). 24

Prince v. United States, 352 U.S. 322 (1957). . . . 18, 19

Raley v. Ohio, 360 U.S. 423 (1959). 20

Rogers v. Tennessee, 532 U.S. 451 (2001). 12

Simpson v. United States, 435 U.S. 6 (1978). . . . 18, 19

United States v. Amaya-Portillo, 423 F.3d 427
 (4th Cir. 2005). 11

United States v. Arvizu, 534 U.S. 266 (2002). 1

United States v. Bass, 404 U.S. 336 (1971). . . . 11, 15, 16

United States v. Booker, 543 U.S. 220 (2005). 1

United States v. Briones-Mata, 116 F.3d 308
 (8th Cir. 1997). 8

United States v. Cabrera-Sosa, 81 F.3d 998
 (10th Cir. 1996). 8

United States v. Granderson, 511 U.S. 39 (1994)
 17, 23

United States v. Grubbs, 126 S. Ct. 1494 (2006). 1

United States v. Hinojosa-Lopez, 130 F.3d 691
 (5th Cir. 1997). 3, 8

United States v. Ibarra-Galindo, 206 F.3d 1337
 (9th Cir. 2000). 11, 21, 22

United States v. Kozminski, 487 U.S. 931 (1988). . . . 15, 17

United States v. Palacios-Suarez, 418 F.3d 692
 (6th Cir. 2005). 3, 6, 11, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Pennsylvania Indus. Chem. Corp.</i> , 411 U.S. 655 (1973).	20
<i>United States v. Pornes-Garcia</i> , 171 F.3d 142 (2d Cir. 1999)..	9, 23
<i>United States v. Restrepo-Aguilar</i> , 74 F.3d 361 (1st Cir. 1996)..	8, 22
<i>United States v. R.L.C.</i> , 503 U.S. 291 (1992)	12, 15, 16, 20
<i>United States v. Robles-Rodriguez</i> , 281 F.3d 900 (9th Cir. 2002).	11
<i>United States v. Simon</i> , 168 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 1999).	8-9
<i>United States v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 384 U.S. 224 (1966).	15
<i>United States v. Thompson/Center Arms Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 505 (1992)..	8, 19
<i>United States v. Vonn</i> , 535 U.S. 55 (2002).	1
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 316 F.3d 506 (4th Cir. 2003).	11
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. 76 (1820)..	13, 24

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS

8 U.S.C. § 1101.	4, 8, 22
8 U.S.C. § 1158	10
8 U.S.C. § 1226.	10
8 U.S.C. § 1229b.	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
18 U.S.C. § 924.	i, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 11, 18, 22, 23, 24
18 U.S.C. § 3006A.	1
21 U.S.C. § 801.	i
21 U.S.C. § 802.	6
8 C.F.R. § 3.1 (1995).	7

U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES AND PUBLICATIONS

U.S.S.G. § 2L1.2.	4, 8, 9, 21, 23
U.S.S.G. Chapter Two.	23
U.S.S.G. Chapter Four.	23
U.S. Sentencing Commission, <i>1992 Annual Report</i>	9
U.S. Sentencing Commission, <i>1999 Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Statistics</i>	9
U.S. Sentencing Commission, <i>2003 Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Statistics</i>	9

OTHER

William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i>	13
William N. Eskridge, Jr., <i>Formalism and Statutory Interpretation</i> , 66 U. Chi. L. Rev. 671 (1999).	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Office of Immigration Statistics, U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security, <i>2003 Yearbook of Immigration Statistics</i> , available at http://uscis.gov/graphics/shared/aboutus/ statistics/2003Yearbook.pdf	7
Herbert L. Packer, <i>The Limits of the Criminal Sanction</i> (1968)	12
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (1986)	21
